2019 FIRE DISTRICT BUDGET

Financial Schedules Section




Instructions:
Input requested information in h_ighlighted boxes only. Information input into yellow boxes will autematically fill throughout the rest of the
workbook, Please round ta the nearest whole dollar. No pennies. '

The Levy Ca_p worksheets simplify data entry by having the user enter most data on support pages and some from this sheet. By filling in the
highlighted cells on this page, each warksheet will reflect the information and automatically calculate the formulas on each individual worksheet,

Enter the name of the fire district and county befow. This will populate the name of the fire district and the county throughout the workbook.

Name of Fire District: Lower Township District 3
County: Cape May

Levy Cap Calculation Summary
2018 Adopted Budget - Amount to be Raised by Taxation 5 760,892
Cap Bank Available from 2016 (See Levy Cap Certification)
Cap Bank Available from 2017 (See Levy Cap Certification)
Cap Bank Available from 2018 (See Levy Cap Certification}
Cap Bank Used from 2016
Cap Bank Used from 2017
Cap Bank Used from 2018
Changes in Service Provider {+/-)
DLGS Approved Adjustments
Cancelled or Unexpended Referendum Amount
(Enter as a positive number)

Assessed Valuation of District for adopted budget 1,186,017,900
New Ratables - Increase in Vatuations (New Construction and

Additions) 1,119,900
Adopted Fire District Tax Rate (three decimals) per $100 $0.0564

Projected Tax Rate based upon Proposed Levy 0.064367675




2019 Budget Summary

Lower Township District 3

Cape May
S Increase % Increase
(Decrease) {Decrease)
2018 Proposed 2018 Adopted Proposed vs.  Proposed vs.
Budget Budget Adopted Adopted
REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE UTILIZED
Total Fund Balance Utillzed 5 570,000 S 378,530 s 191,470 50,6%
Total Misceltaneous Anticipated Revenues 14,700 14,700 - 0.0%
Total Sale of Assets - - . #DIV/OY
Total Interest on Investments & Deposits 400 400 - 0.0%
Total Gther Revenue - - - #DIV/O!
Total Operating Grant Revenue 1,306 1,306 - 0.0%
Total Revenues Offset with Appropriations - - - #DIV/O}
Total Revenues and Fund Balance Utifized 586,406 394,936 191,470 48,5%
Amount ta be Ralsed by Taxation to Support Budget 764,133 760,892 3,241 0.4%
Total Anticlpated Revenues 1,350,539 1,155,828 154,711 16.8%
APPROPRIATIONS
Total Administration 26,600 26,600 - 0.0%
Total Cost of Operations & Malntenance 636,470 636,470 - 0.0%
Total Appropriations Offset with Revenue - - - #0Iv/0l
Total Approprilated for Duly Incorporated First
Ald/Rascue Squad - . - #DIV/01
Total Deferrad Charges h - - - #OIV/T!
Cash Deflcit, Preceeding Year (N.J.S.A, 4DA;14-78.6} - - - #DIV/0!
Length of Service Award Program (LOSAP) Contribution
(P.L.1997,¢.388} 51,000 51,000 - 0.0%
Total Capital Appropriations 400,000 213,530 186,470 87.3%
Total Princtpal Payments on Debt Service 200,082 186,296 13,186 7.1%
Total interest Payments on Debt 36,387 41,332 {4,945} «12.0%
Total Appropriations 1,350,539 1,155,828 194,711 16.8%
ANTICIPATED SURPLUS {DEFICIT) $ - 8 -5 | - #DIv/ol

Page F-1




2019 Revenue Schedule

Lower Township District 3

Cape May
S increase % Increose
(Decrease) (Decrease}
2019 Proposed 2018 Adopted Proposed Proposed vs.
Budget Budget vs. Adopted Adopted
Fund Balance Utilized
Unrestricted Fund Balance S 570,000 S 165,000 s 405,000 245.5%
Restricted Fund Batance - 213,530 {213,530) -100.0%
Total Fund Balance Utilized 570,000 378,530 191,470 50.6%
Miscellaneous Anticipated Revenues
Shared Services {N.J1.5.A. 40A:65-1 et seq.) - #DIV/O!
Joint Purchasing Agreements (N.J.5.A. 40A:10 & 11) - #DIV/GI
Emergency Assistance (N.J.5.A. 40A:14-26) - HDIV/GI
Municipal Assistance (N.L.5.A. 40A:14-34) - #oiv/el
Municipal Assistance - Adjoin (N.1.S.A. 40A:14-35) - #DIV/C!
Contracts - Volunteer Fire Co (N,J.5,A. 40A;14-68) - #DIV/C!
Leases - Local Municipality (N.J.5.A. 40A:14-83) - #DIV/C)
Rental Income 14,700 14,700 - 0.0%
Total Misceltaneous Anticipated Revenues 14,700 14,700 - 0.0%
Sale of Assets {List Individually)
Asset #1 - HDIV/DI
Asset #2 - HoW/ol
Asset #3 - #OIWV /DI
Asset #4 - HDIV/O!
Total Sale of Assets - - - #DIV/0!
Interest on Investments & Deposits {List Accounts Separately)
investment Account #1 Bank of America 400 400 - 0.0%
investment Account #2 - HDIV/OL
Investment Account #3 - HOIV/OI
Investment Account #4 - #DIV/O!
Total Interest on Investments & Deposits 400 400 - 0.0%
Cther Revenue {List in Detail)
Other Revenue #1 - #DIV/OI
Other Revenue #2 - #DIV/OI
Other Revenue #3 - #Div/o!
Other Revenue #4 - #DIV/0|
Total Other Revenue - - - #DIV/0I
Operating Grant Revenue (List in Detail)
Supplemental Fire Service Act (P.1.1985,c,295) 1,306 1,306 - 0.0%
Other Grant #1 - #DIV/0o!
Other Grant #2 - H#DIV/O!
Other Grant #3 - #DIV/0}
Other Grant #4 - #DIV/0]
Other Gran{ #5 - #DIV/0]
Total Operating Grant Revenue 1,306 1,306 - 0.0%
Revenues Offset with Appropriations
Uniform Fire Safety Act (P.1.1983,¢.383)
Reserves Utilized - #OIV/O!
Annuzl Registration Fees - HOIV/0)
Penalties and Fines - #DIV/0!
Other Revenues - HDIV/O!
Total Uniform Fire Safety Act - - - #DIV/O|
Other Revenues Offset with Appropriations {List)
Other Offset Ravenues #1 - #DIV/0!
Cther Offset Revenues #2 - #DIV/0]
Cther Offset Revenues #3 - HDIV/0!
Other Offset Revenues #4 - #DIV/0!
Total Other Revenues Offset with Appropriations - - - #DIV/0I
Total Revenues Offset with Appropriations - - - #DIV/0!
TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE UTILIZED S 586,406 S 354,936 S 191,470 48.5%

Page F-2




2019 Appropriations Schedule

tower Townshlp District 3

Cape May
5 Increase % Increase
{Decrease) {Decrease)}
2018 Proposed 2018 Adopted Proposed vs.  Propoesed vs.
Budget Budget Adopted Adopted
Adminlstration - Personnel
Salary & Wages {excluding Commissioners} 5 - 5 - #DIv/ol
Commissioness S 24,400 s 24,400 u 0.0%
Fringe Benefits - - HOIV/O!
Total Administration - Personnel 24,400 24,400 - 0.0%
Adminfstration - Other {List)
Other Admin Expense #1 Elecilons 2,200 2,200 - 0.0%
Cther Admin Expense #2 - #oiv/ol
Other Admin Expense i3 - HDIV/O!L
Contingent Expenses - #DIV/O
Dther Assets, Non-Bondabie #1 - #piv/ol
Other Assets, Non-Bondable #2 - Hiplv/ol
Other Assets, Non-Bondable #3 - DIV/0]
Total Administration - Other 2,200 2,200 - 0.0%
Total Administration 26,600 26,600 - 0.0%
Cost of Operations & Malntenance - Personne!
Salary & Wages - - #piv/c!
Fringe Benefits - - #Hbv/ol
Total Cperations & Maintenance - Personnel - - - #piv/ol
Cost of Operations & Maintenance - Other (List)
Other Operatlons & Maintenance Expense d1 B36,470 636,470 - 3.0%
Other Dperations & Maintenance Expense #2 - iolv/ol
Other Operations & Malntenance Expense #3 - #DIv/0!
Contingent Expenses - #0iv/0|
Other Assets, Non-Bondable 11 - #pIv/ol
Other Assets, Non-Bondable #2 - #iDiv/ol
Other Assets, Non-Bondable K3 - HDIvV/0ot
Tolal Operations & Malntenance - Other 636,470 536,470 - 0.0%
Total Operations & Maintenance 636,470 636,470 - 0.0%
Approprlations Offset with Revenug - Personnel
Salary & Wages - - #DIV/OI
Fringe Benefits - - HOoIV/Qt
Total Appropriations Offset with Revenue - Personnel - - - HOIV/O!
Appropriations Offset with Revenue - Other {List)
Other Expense #1 - #ov/ol
Other Expense #2 - #v/ol
Dther Expense #3 - #div/ol
Contlngent Expeases - IDIV/Ct
Other Assets, Non-Bondabie i1 - HDIV/Ol
Other Assets, Non-Bondable #2 - HOIV/O!
Cther Assets, Non-Bondable #3 - #DIV/OL
Tota! Appropriations Offset with Revenue - Other - - - #0tv/ol
Tetal Appropriations Offset with Revenue - - - #ov/ol
Duly Incorporated First Aid/Rescue Squad Associations
Vehicles . UDIV/OI
Equipment - HDIV/O!
Materials & Supplles - HDIV/O!
Total Buly Incorporated First Ald/Rescue Squad Assoclations - - - #DLv/ol
Emergency Appropriations & Deferred Charges {List}
Emergency Appropriation #f1 - #OV/0!
Ernergency Appropriation H2 - HOIV/Gt
Emergency Approprlation #3 - #DIV/O
Deferred Charge #1 {clte statute) - IDIVO!
Daferred Charge #2 {cite statute) - ¥DIV/0l
Declared State of Emergency {N.).5.A. 40A:4-45.45 10b) - HDIV/0!
Total Deferred Charges - - - #ov/ol
Cash Deficit, Preceding Year {N.J.5.A, 40A:14-78.6} - #Drfo)
Length of Service Award Program (LOSAP} Contribution (N.1.S.A. 40A:14-78.6) 51,000 51,000 “ 0.0%
Total Capltal Appropriations 400,000 213,530 186,470 87.3%
Total Principal Payments on Debt Service 200,082 185,896 13,186 7.1%
Total Interest Payroents on Debt 36,387 41,332 {4,945} -12.0%
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $ 1,350,539 S 1,155,828 $ 194,711 16.8%

Page F-3




-4 9324

anuaAsy AQ 18SKO 1§ SUONESIED ‘UCIIEIISIUIMIDY [BIOL

anuanay AQ 19sy0) 1BI0L
8 UoLusO4
L4 UC[SO4
9# LIRS0
S UOSO4
i UORISOd
£# UONISOd
Z# uomIsed
T# ucisod

syfauag
abuy yobpng
pasodosd 6107

sufausg
abuLo
130

aupInsuy
Yypay dnoig
oadodiug

UoHNGLIILOY
S¥4d

uonngLILo)
Sy3id

sabom
w AIpjpy 126png
pasedoid 6T0Z

saBom
[onuuy

Heis fo
Jaquny

{Apnpiatpuy
1517) Suoilso 4 anuanzy Ag 1asf{o Aipps

asuBUAlUIEN g UOerad]) [Bl0L
¥T# UoIso4
SL# UosCd
TT# UoI}IsCd

syfauag
abur 1a6png
pasodoid 610Z

sufausg
abupry
12410

Foupmsuf
yyoay dnoig
aafoidwy

HORNRGLILOD
Ssydd

uonnqLILeY
SH3d

sabops
= Aipjos 1a0png
pasodold 6T0Z

sabom
mnuuy

Hms jo

Jaquny

{Anonpiaipuy
1517) SUORNSO4 BIUDUBILIDIN T3 uonnIzdo

UCREISIUIWPY €301
g vonIsad
£# Honisag
g# uosad
S uopIsod
# UOISOg
£ U0RISOd
T# uofIsod
T# Uofsod

syfausg
afu 3a6png
pasodoid 6T0Z

syfatiag
abuLrd
310

2IunLnsUy
yypay dnotgy
aadojdws

HORAGLILOD
SY4d

uengLILe)
Su3d

sabom
w foojos 1abpng
pasedodd 6107

Aeta adedy

£ 3I1s1] diysumo] Jamo

S}1jaUag PUE SALIRIES JO 3|NPAYIS TOT

sabom
Jonuuy

Hosfo

PLITINY

(Ajpnpiaipuf 1511} S43U0ISSIULIOD
Bulpnpxg US04 dALIRIASIIURY



000'00% S

0£S'E1T s

0ES'ETC S 000'00b s

0ES'ETT 000’00%

g-4 98ed

pUN4 PRIRLISRIUMN YUM 19sHQ sucpeudolddy j2ude)

SIUBID YIM 18SHO suonedosddy |eydeD
pund peasuIsey Yim 1asyo suonendosddy _B_n_.mu

SNOILYINdDYddY TV.HdYD TWLO0L
SAYVILNO TYLIdYD JNLNd MOd 3AYIS3Y

siuawhiey Umo(] B stuswanoidw] [eude) (B30

sJusWARg UMOQ 1Bie)

L 3uswesaosdwg fepden
g# Justiaacadwy [eyde)
G yawascidw| [euden
i s weAczduwy (e ded
o uawaaoldwy jende)
Z# Juswasouduw jeude)
T Juawanoldwy eude)d

1abpng 12bpng 2Bpiuaniad
paidopy gTpz pasodoid 6T02 2104
anpoutfly

0ES'ETE 000'00F

000°C0Y
DES'ETT  $ - S %9L

o000

jonosddy adA ] 1assy

43104 fo 2300

joaouddy
pipog asupul4
j03¢7T JO 2100

8T/vz/eT
01/0Z/20

/N dinb3/ping

ST/€T/20 dinba/p|ing

Aj21010d35 393/044 1517

(§8-FT:vOr "v"S'I"N) SLNIWAYd NMOd

siuawancsdw [euded 0L
L8 wawaacadwy (eude)
g Juawsnoldwy euded
o Juswaaolduw] [eude)
F# JUswRACLdLY] feuded
cf 1uzwsAodw) jended

WSNSAS IVAH 2oejdoy/lleday zi Wuswanoldu| |eyded

dinb3/piing o3 sape1ddn T# wsLIaAosdul) |eudeD

126png 338png aBpjuaais
pajdopy 810z pasedold 107 2104/
anpowfly

Joacuddy adA} 1355y

J3104 fo 31007

jonosddy
panog asunud
[p207 fo apg

Aeyy aded
£ 113510 dIYSUMO} 19MOT

198png [eude) pasodold 6107

Aja10100dag 303f0.d 1517

{F8-tT=v0F "¥'S'IN} SINIWIACHJINI IV LIdYD



g-4 2824

puny pajoMIsaLIuN qUM 1esp0 suoneudoiddy jeude)y

SIUEID UM 335430 suoneudosddy jended

pENS PEIDISEY LM 195P0 suonendeolddy jeude)

AFLNIDW un JaLD2.3Y1 pUD pAI0APU! J0aK Yapa Jof anp podpuiid sy Jaug “aacqo tonRpBlgo 3gap Jo adAy o BulpIeII0 Ai210J0UBS BIUDNSS] 13D YIP3 153U

SNOILYDITE0 1V T¢dIDNINd Tvi0L
$310N 10 SpUOg Jaylo - [edidund 8101
i SS10N A0 SpUOq JAYID
C# SAION 10 SpUDg JBYID
74 SSI0N 40 SpUOG 4B
T4 STI0N 10 SPUOE 1BYIO
2jq0ABd SA1ON 40 SpUDg 430

SUROT |RYUBLLILIBACS AU - [edidurd |10 L

it |BIUSILIBA0BIEIU|
£ |2IUBLLIAA0IBIU|
‘i |BIuwuIas0dIaiu]
T# {EIUBLIUISACSI 20Y|
¥ ole) BE-AUENHIIELT A TH)
ssseeT jeade] - jedioung |2l
Vi 9sea] jende)
£ ases pyded
74 ases exde)

01/02/70 T4 95 jeude)

saspay (Ao
SNyl - [ediulid [e10]
t# N3
£ Nva
7H NV
TH# Nvd
$3)0p UOIIDd[a)3uY puog

spuog uonednqQ |esauss - |edpuild (2101

i pucg uopediqo (eiatan
£# pucq uciedyqo (esauas
Ti puog uonedlqo |elsusg

ET/6T/70 T# puog ucnesi|go [2suvy

spuog uehobiqo 1p1auas

£0F'009'T  § OQO00'DES $ 000°0TT 61T'0TT ovL'91zZ S Z9E'ETZ s 780'00T
EOF09Y - - 5IT0ZT orL'ett ZOE'ETT 780'0T
E0V"09Y B1Z'0TT avL'9TT Z9g'ETT ZBO'0TT
Q00OYTT 000°0ES 000°0TT 000°001T 000°00T ana'ootT 000706
QO0'0¥ET & 000'0ES $ 0000TT 000'00T 000°00T 000°00T $ 000'06
Buipueising A3)e3A3YL ot e0e TZ0Z urdirs 6T0Z
|eduLg |ByoL
Aela aden

€ 1nsia diysumo |, 19mo

ledipund - 8|npayas 23IAIBS 102

[eacsddy  |eaoddy
13107
Jo 91BQ



£-3 394

pung paouIsaiun Yyum 1esy0 suoneudoiddy j2uded
SILELG YUM J13SUO suoieudosddy (eyden
pund paoLIsay UM 18sy0 suoneudosddy jeydse)

“Ayanzows faun 133/paiayl pup pa1opul 0aA y30s Jof anp awied
1524330 BY] JJUT 1PIYSIIOM JDY] UC AIIIUB DIDP WOL 3RPAYIS SIYY 03 ALIND (M UOLGLISEP BOUDNSST 13p BYL "GO, IDdidUL - 8X1I3S 1923, 2y1 u0 tolipByqo 3qap fo a0k 01 Bllpi0200 Ajainsodas 30uDNSs] 1Gap 4203 33

575 29T §  £997CT $ OTT'ZT S LIREPT S EFTOT 5 189'5T S OFT1E s £8E'9€ S TEETH S SNOILYDNA0 TIV LS3HILNI TVLOL

T - - T N - - - - $910N JC Spuog JaylQ - SIUSWARY 158433101 [B10 L

" Pt S930N 10 SpUOQ IO

- £# $210N 0 Spuog J2Y10

. ) T S9I0N JC SpUOg JB3YI0

. T# SO10N 10 SPUOG J3YID
21qoAnd $210N 10 SpUCE 43410

T = . - . - N - - [2IUBLULIBADEIBIU] - SIUBARY ISBUBIU] [BIOL

= P |CIUBLILIBA0EIAIY|

- ' €# |2auawsA0dRU|

- 7# [eluawwiasogiay)

- T# |2iuswueroiIa|
SUDOT [DIUFUILLIZA0BI)U}

YOBYE - - - £85'E T90°L 0vb'0T 0TL'ET 906'9T sases jende) - SuswAed 158210 B30 L

- b 35297 [euden

- ¢4 asea |eiides

- it @se@] |euded

TO8vE £86°E 1902 0F¥'0T 0zZL'ET 906'9T T# ased jended
535037 JoNdnD

- - - - - - - - - SNV - SIUBLIAE 1524351 (8O,

- i NVY8

- TH NV

- T# NV

- T# NvYd
5330N U0DdRNUY pUog

TZLLTT £93°zE 0TT'ZT LBEYT £95°9T 0€9°8T 00L0Z £99°CT 9ZY'vT spuog uoiedqQ [esUSD - 15431 [Bl0L

) # puog uonedyqo esausn
- £# puog UofeBqQ [24au39
- Z# pPUOyg UoRES)|qO |BIBUAY

TZLLZT S £99°7T s OTT'ZT S LBEVI S 09591 $ OF9'8T S 00L°0¢ s £95°7T $ ATH'vT S T# puog uoaed||qQ [elauss
spuog uoReBliqo (pIFU3D

Suwpueising FETTEEYETT vz0Z £202 7202 1202 0z0z 6102 {8107}
sjuatuARg Jeap JuaLIng
159493U] [B10)L

Ae[p aded
£ 13081 diysimo ] oMo

159133 - [NPAYIS 3DIAIDS 33Q



2019 Fund Balance Reconciliation

Lower Township District 3

Cape May
UNRESTRICTED FUND BALANCE
Beginning balance January 1, 2018 (1) 5 1,052,737
Less: Utilized in 2018 Adopted Budget 165,000
Proposed bhalance available 887,737
Estimated results of operations for the year ending December 31, 2018 100,000
Anticipated balance December 31, 2018 987,737
Less: Fund Balance utilized in 2019 Proposed Budget 570,000

Plus: Accrued Unfunded Pension Liability {1)
Plus: Accrued Unfunded Other Post-Employment Benefit Liability (1)

Proposed balance after utilization in 2019 Proposed Budget S 417,737

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE

Beginning balance January 1, 2018 (1) S 71,815

Less: Utilized in 2018 Adopted Budget 213,530
Proposed balance available (141,71%)

Estimated results of operations for the year ending December 31, 2018 141,715

Anticipated balance December 31, 2018 -
Less: Restricted Fund Balance used in 2019 Proposed Budget for Capital Purposes
Less: Restricted Fund Balance released via Referendum Resolution -

Proposed balance after utilization in 2019 Proposed Budget 5 -

{1) This line item must agree to audited financial statements.

Page F-8




2019 Referendums

Lower Township District 3
Cape May

2019 Proposed
Budget Amount
Summary of Referendum Line ltems Requested 2018 Fingl Budget
Total Referendum Line Items $ S -
Tax Levy Requested minus Maximum Aliowable Levy S -
As this page is adjusted this amounti changes, should =50
{(For Reference Purposes Only - from Levy Cap Surnmary based on
Information provided by the district- see instructions.}
2019 Proposed
Budget Amount
Summary of Release of Restricted Fund Balance Referendum Line ltems Requested 2018 Final Budget

Total Release of Restricted Fund Balance $

Page F-9




2015 Levy Cap Summary

Lower Township District 3
Cape May

LEVY CAP CALCULATION
Prior Year Amount to be Raised by Taxation for Fire District Purposes
Changes in Service Provider {+/-)
DLGS Approved Adjustments
Net Prior Year Tax Levy for Municipal Purposes for Cap Calculation
Plus: 2% Cap Increase
ADIUSTED TAX LEVY PRIOR TO EXCLUSIONS
Exclusions
Shared Service Exclusion
Change in Total Debt Service Appropriaticn
Allowable Pension Increases
Allowable Increase in Health Care Costs
Changes in LOSAP Contributions {+/-)
Extraordinary Costs due to a "Declared” Emergency
Net Capital Improvement Fund and/or Down Payment on Improvements
and Reserve for Future Capital Outlays
Total Exclusions
Less: Cancelled or Unexpended Referendum Amounts
Increase in Ratable Valuation {New Construction/Additions) S
Prior Year Local Fire District Tax Rate (3 decimals/$100}
ADJUSTED TAX LEVY
Amount Utilized from Levy Cap Bank fram 2016
Amount Utilized from Levy Cap Bank from 2017
Amount Utilized from Levy Cap Bank from 2018
Maximum Tax Levy Before Referendum
Amount Proposed for Levy Cap Referendum
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION

CAP BANK CALCULATION

Amount to be Raised by Taxation $
Cap Bank Available from Prior Year {2016) for 2019 Budget

Cap Bank Available from Prior Year (2017) for 2019 Budget

$ 760,892

760,892
15,218

776,110

8,241

1,119,900
50.064 717

785,068

785,068

5 785,068

764,133

Revised Cap Bank from Prior Year {2018) Available for 2019 Budget
Cap Bank Available from Prior Year {2018} for 2019 Budget

Revised Cap Bank from Prior Year (2018) Available for 2020 Budget
Cap Bank from Current Year (2019) Available for 2020 Budget
Cap Bank Available from 2019 for 2020 Budget

Page F-10

20,935

S 20,935




T1-3 aded

18301

$

s

$

s

paidopy  pasodoid

pajdopy  pasodold

paidopy  pasodoig

pdopy  pesodoig

paydopy  pasotold | paidopy  pasodoid | paidepy  pasodoig

paydopy  pasodald

padopy  pasodold

1omol

5500 1230

53500 AJojps

SUCISAIIXT 2500

53500 21507 51507 331185 3420

§301Al2S p3Joys (30} AJuabiwl pasmpa  JuRLLBA0dwy ipirdDD

Ae 2ded
£ Puisig diysumoy Jamoy

193USHIOM UOISNIONT SO3IAISS pateus 6T0Z

51500 UDIsUsg

531500 2107 YInaK

(Aj21010035
Yya03 351]) papiaoid
8240135 pa.nys fo adky

asjatas Buipiold
Ayug fo swoy




2019 Levy Cap Exclusion Calculations

Lower Township District 3
Cape May

PENSION CONTRIBUTION CALCULATION

2019 Proposed Budget PERS Contribution Appropriated s -
2013 Proposed Budget PFRS Contribution Appropriated -
Anticipated Revenues for Fringe Benefits Directly Offsetting Pension Costs -

Net 2019 Base Amount -
2018 Adopted Budget PERS Contribution
2018 Adopted Budget PFRS Contribution
Realized Revenues for Fringe Benefits Directly Offsetting Pension Costs

Net 2018 Base Amount -
Pension Contribution Exclusion 5 -
LOSAP CALCULATION
2019 Proposed Budget LOSAP Appropriation s 51,000
2018 Adopted Budget LOSAP Appropriation 51,000
LOSAP Exclusion (+/-) S ~
DEBT SERVICE CALCULATION
2019 Proposed Budget Total Debt Service Appropriation s 236,469

2019 Proposed Budget Debt Service Appropriation Offset from Restricted Fund -
2019 Proposed 8udget Debt Service Appropriation Offset from Grant Revenue -
2019 Proposed Budget Debt Service Appropriation Offset from Unrestricted Fund -

2019 Base Amount 236,469
2018 Adopted Budget Total Debt Service Appropriation 228,228
2018 Adopted Budget Capital Appropriation Offset from Restricted Fund -
2018 Adopted Budget Capital Appropriation Offset from Grant Fund -
2018 Adopted Budget Capital Appropriation Offset from Unrestricted Fund -

2018 Base Amount 228,228

Debt Service Exclusion S 8,241

CAPITAL APPROPRIATION CALCULATION

2019 Proposed Budget Total Capital Appropriation 5 400,000
2019 Proposed Budget Capital Appropriation Offset from Restricted Fund -
2019 Proposed Budget Capital Appropriation Offset from Grant Revenue -

2019 Proposed Budget Capital Appropriation Offset from Unrestricted Fund 400,000

2019 Base Amount -
2018 Adopted Budget Total Capital Appropriation 213,530
2018 Adopted Budget Capital Appropriation Offset from Restricted Fund 213,530

2018 Adopted Budget Capital Appropriation Offset from Grant Revenue -
2018 Adopted Budget Capital Appropriation Offset from Unrestricted Fund -
2018 Base Amount -
Capital Expenditure Exclusion S -

HEALTH INSURANCE EXCLUSION CALCULATION

SFY 2019

2019 Proposed Budget Administration Health Insurance Appropriation

2019 Proposed Budget Operations & Maintenance Health nsurance Appropriation -
2019 Proposed Budget Group Health Insurance -

2018 Adopted Budget Administration Health Insurance Appropriation

2018 Adopted Budget Operations & Maintenance Health Insurance Appropriation
2018 Adopted Budget Group Health Insurance -
Net increase (Decrease) -

Net Increase Divided by 2018 Amount Budgeted = % Increase 0.00%
SFY 2019 State Health Average 0% Less 2% = % Increase Added to Current Levy 0.00%
% Increase less % Increase Exclusion = % Increase Inside Cap 0.00%

% Increase Inside Cap * 2018 Expended = Added Amount inside Cap

% Increase Exclusion * 2018 Expended = 2019 Appropriation Added to Levy

Amount Above the Levy Exclusion {Actual ncrease - State Health Benefit Average)
2019 Increase in Appropriation

A | |
'

Page F-12




{z402) t-N 23ed

+p231d Uo7 JEBA [BIS)) JUBTEI 3SCW S} 104 LOResUsdw o Sjgelodal [2103 Ul 0ODD0TS LELL SI0LW PaAEda] oYM SI0108.0U00 Juspuadepu) /seataidws o Jsquunu [e103 8l 131u3
pais jeasy H3 104 i | O Y Y !

00€'371 $ 000 $ 00686 s oov're s - § - s S 00v'vT $ 0L
- - ST
- - T
- - €7
- - 71
- - T
- - ot
- - &
- - 2
- - L
- - 9
008'% Qo5 T #2435 00Ty ootT'y X|0T ARG lssy  US13BMS UBGoY §
dmy 2ippIA
00T'r suou | 00T 00Ty X|ot uewizyg Junoly
uep Azuyyar
005's CoF'T 4 Ayes| 00Ty 00Ty X[OT ey =3a ucsusqey €
2dl4 heaung 11 sjuuaq
008°s suou | D08 008°S X|sT Meiaineg  ssejfnog usaals
00£°80T 5 | 0o0's S 00046 S |os J3dns Mda dm ] samoT | 00ED S 00g'9 § X|a6t saunseas)  ssejSnog Aven
s313UZ {212 *s1yeuag {660T /7-M) N Lwnod) u NUWNo)  APOR SuLIaaog (10123510 S414 Wy} (0@ {m@ 'sugpusg  snung nuading m .m w uoIsod BIL awey
aqnd |1y L ESY JO nay| S3aRUI JNONd | pRIsI] sanul u; p3asn Byl o sequaly | uopnesusdwod  ‘uoisuad ‘syeuag| yyeay jo nay JAepes 5 m 2 [ o1 petexpan
uopzsuzdwo] |uruswhed wosuad  JsyI0 WOy NgRgIRYI0  sapRUI Aqnd L0 eRAo)dw3 [LaleT Yijeay) 1aLs1a uy Wwswhed aseg = m Nasp Jad
B0 ‘syyauRg Yieay) uvopesuadwor | 1. suojysod BEIN g BL: Uz 51 [enplapl] 3414 DY WO Juncode m sinoy afessny
S8 ANGNY JAYLD  BlgeHodey 01 paIEdIPaY  ploY SUoISOd alaym uopesusdiiod asuadxa “
wolj uopesusdwod FEERYY sannul gnd IBUIO Jounowe | facuemo||e
I 30 tad sinoy JBYIO JO SaWeN pa1EwInsy one) 2410
JUNCWE pajewsnsy afesany
{660T /T-pa} 30M3sia uapisod
2414 Wouy uonesuadwo) sjqedoday
Aey ade)

{panuiuos) s1201J0 PUB SIDUOISSILILLIOT JO JNPIYIS PHISH] 2414

£ 11450 IYSUME] 13mM0T



i0/AIQ#

io/Ma#

iQ/NQ#
10/AIQ#
io/naE
i0/AIQ#
0/A103#

10/A104

jo/mQ#
10/A1Q#
10/AIQ#
10/AIa#
i0/NQ#

jo/nCH
i0/NQH
j0/NQ#
J0/NICH
jo/nQ#
i0/AIGH

(osesraq)
358U %

{sseauna()
aseanul g

1507 Jea,
1uNn) 810

g-N 288y

¢{ON 10 s2A) dAHS 241 Aq papiacad a3eJaa02 Snip uondunssud 5|

123 UDLINY

aaio(dwy 2ad
3503 |enuuy

JeDN u:.mt:u

{xd g |en1paIn)
SIDGUIDIN

palano) jo #

12dpng

19dpng 128png
poasodoid pasodoud pasodoid (xy 3
91EWIS] avhojdwz  |edlpalAl) SIaquBl
o) jelol  J9d PlRLnsy PAIDACD) JO #

3507 |BNULY

Aepy ade)
£ P15 diYSumo] JamoT

sisAjeuy 1500 pajie1aq - S1§BUDG YI[EBH JO 3|NPaLdS

:[ON 10 $34) dEHS 241 Aq papiacaid adelannd [RIIpaW 3|
IYLO0L ANYED

[B101GNS

{ - aanedau se 193ua) uoRNqLILOD FuLiRyS 1507 aio|dur
Afiuiey

{4auied 40} 3snods Ry aahopdwg

PIYS B udieq

ageJaA0) 3[BuIg

1507 [enuuy - sijjousag YIESH - Seainad

leroigns

( - anijeSau se usjus) ucnnguluo) Sulieys 1507 saio|dw3
Apured

(4auneq 40) asnods i 9sAo|dwz

Py g Jusled

afesan0) 38uls

1500 [ENULY -~ S3ijo0ag YI[EaH - SIoUCISSILIUIo])

[eloigns
(- aAirES0U B J3JUR) uorRNgLIUoD uueys 1500 skedwy
Aljusey

(1suped 40) 3snods 1y sio|dw3

PliYD g 1Ualed

aBeiaaon 3[8uIs

15673 [enuny - s1jsuag YI|EaH - S99 A0|0WY SARDY




g-N 28eg

gTO0Z ‘T Alenuef 1B seouasqe pajesuadwlod pajejnwindae Jof Apjiqer| |elol

- $
®R3I2|B| & LS Aunger 870¢ ‘T Adenuer jouag 20§ 3[qIE13 S|ENPIAIPU
e ,m. W m e e m auasqy 1E sasuasqy payesuadwo)
..wo .m S ..01,.,. w W paiesuadiuo) pale[nwnidy Jo sAeq s5015
= I = panuy
JO anjep Jejjoq

{stwayi ayqoayddp xoayd)

ufouag jof sisng 1pbay
"Sa3U2SGD Pansusdwiod Jof AHgDi] panioap s,13113S1(] 3414 3y Jof 3jgp3 Mooy ayl a33[dwo)

Aep aded
£ Puisig diysumol Jamol

$9IUasqy palesuadwo) 10§ AjjIgRIT PA1B[NWNIIY JO 9|NpaYdS



Firefighting Equipment
Commissioners
Advertising

Insurance

Contingent
Maintenance & Repair
Professional Fees
Supplies

Education & Training
Office Equipment
Utilities

Erma Vol. Fire Company

Hydrant Fees
Contracted Services
Bureau of Fire Safety

Lower Township Fire District 3
Cost of Operations

Proposed
2019

$59,000.00
$50,000.00
$1,000.00
$42,000.00
$25,000.00
$160,770.00
$25,700.00
$2,500.00
$10,000.00
$4,000.00
$62,500.00
$54,000.00
$15,000.00
$90,000.00
$35,000.00

Total $636,470.00

Current
2018

$59,000.00
$50,000.00
$1,000.00
$42,000.00
$25,000,00
$160,770.00
$25,700.00
$2,500.00
$10,000.00
$4,000.00
$62,500,00
$54,000.00
$15,000.00
$90,000.00

$35,000.00

$636,470.00




Forns TNC-3 Fire District
(Rev. R72015)

CERTIFICATION OF NEW CONSTRUCTION/IMPROVEMENTS/
PARTIAL ASSESSMENTS
(NJLS AL $DA3-45.49 ¢ seq.)

LOWER TOWNSHIP CAPE MAY
=

Municipality: County

Fire District Code: Total Number of Fire Districts:

File Form CNC-3 by October 25 of the Current Tax Year for All Fire Districts in the Municipality

NJS.A, 40A:4-45.44 ef seq. provides for aiistatizimy exception fo the budget cap. imposed on fire districts. If
uses, in part, the revenue generated by new construction and improvements in a five. district which were not
reflected in the prior year’s Tax List. ‘

ASSESSOR: ENTER DATA ON LINES 1 THROUGH 2C, SIGN AND DATE THE FORM,
THEN IMMEDIATELY FORWARQ FORM CNC-3 TO THE TAX COLLECTOR FOR
COMPLETION. SEE REVERSE SID'E

[. For veference only: Provide the ag;,iewaic
assessed value for the fire district as llled on the
current Tax Year’s January 10th Tax List, Thss is the ' $ 1 ,1 86,01 7,900 1)
fire district value as of October Ist of the pre -tax year ) -
hefore Added Assessments,

2. Provide the total valuation (not prorate,d;) of new 11 19 900
construction and  improvements from the Added %

Assessment List filed on October 1st of the cu rrent tax
pear (Line 2a) minus the total valuation of any Added
Assessment tax appeal reductions from the. prior tax
year (Line 2b) for the adjusted total valuatlon of new — § (2b)
construction and improvements (Line 20) Do not
nclude Omitted Added Assessments, prmr year
Added Assessments, Omitted Assessmients, or
broperty transferred from the Exempt List to the Tax
Assessment List, or any land, whether subdmdcd or
1wt on LineZa—. , ;

M\\“W/ 10/09/18

Assessor Signatyre Date

(2a)

1,119,900

Il

TAX COLL OR

3. Provide the Fire District Tax Rate from the current 064 4
tax year (expressed as a decimal, § per hundred). 3)

4, Amount of permitted revenue increase =
Line 2¢ * Line 3 S 71673(4)
(NJS.A. 40A:4-45.45) i

3 - 10/09/18
/'\/‘2@%{3&.5&)(“\ _

Tax Collect&@ignature Date

THE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF TAXATION HAS PR;DMULGATED FORM CNC-3. THIS FORM MAY BE REPRODUCED FOR DISTRIBUTION
BUT CANNOT BE ALTERED OR AMENDED WiTHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL.




GIWNSHIP OF LOWER Fires DISTHICT #

Proof of Publication

A5 REGIRED BY. N : E
TE OF NEW JERSEY,} SS
TY OF CAPE MAY, }

7

statemeiitet = & Niahan, of full age, being duly sworn according
!, on his oath says that he is the

Publisher of
the Cape May Star & Wave

kly newspaper published at Cape May, Cape May
iy, New Jersey, and that the notice
swnship of Lower

re District #3
mmary of Audit Report

ich the annexed is a trme copy, was published in said

aper onthe 21st dayof  November ,A.D.2018,
ntinued to be published therin for at least

ssively, the last publication thereof being on the

A.D. 2018, and that the particular

bf said publication were

1/21/18

i and subscribed before me, this twenty-first

_ November AD. 2018 in
City, New Jersey
< ¢
Notary Public MICHELE PASCIULLO
NOTARY PUBLIC
State of New Jersey
ID #50064721

My Commission Expires
August 2, 2022

107.88

Printer’s Fee $




Board of Fire Commissioners
Lower Township District #3
P.O. Box 162
Rio Grande, NJ 08242

State of New Jersey

DCA

Bureau of Authority Regulation
Trenton, NJ 08625 ‘

Dear Melissa Ford,

This is in response to our phone conversation on Monday December 10, 2018 pertaining
to our 2019 Budget submittal. Form F-8 as submitted the restricted fund amounts are stated
because in 2017 the District had expenditures of $141,715 late in the year after the 2018
Budget was approved with a balance at that time of $213,530. With the 2019 submittal we
show the true 2017 audit figure of $71,815 as the balance with $213,530 budgeted in 2018.

The district will not be spending any more than $71,815 in 2018 therefore the district
will not have a deficit to be raised in 2019.

Sin@e!y,

Gary Douglass, Treasurer

{ concur with the above statement:

Leon Costello, Auditor
Ford Scott & Associates
609-398-6333 x225




AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING SPECIAL MEETING NOTICE

The legal voters, at the annual meeting or at a special meeting called by the commissioners of the fire
district, may vote to raise money for a firehouse, apparatus and appliances in connection therewith for
fire extinguishing purposes, in an amount not exceeding 5 mills on the dollar of the last assessed
valuation of the property in the fire district. The amount so voted for shall be included in the next
succeeding annual budget of the fire district under the section for capital appropriations,

Any such special meeting shall be called on 10 days’ notice by the board of fire commissioners, to be
posted in five public places in the district, setting forth the time, place and object of the meeting and
the legal voters shall determine the amount of money to be raised. (N.J.5.A. 40A:14-84)

A separate certification is required to report the results of the special meeting as well as a copy of the
notice that was posted.

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING SPECIAL MEETING

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a Special Meeting has been called by the Board of Fire
Commissioners of Lower Township Fire District # 3 scheduled for December 24, 2018 at 4 pm at The
Erma Vol. Fire House located at 415 Breakwater Road, £Erma NJ 08204,

| further certify that on December 13, 2018, | posted notices in the 5 following locations:

Lower Township Municipal Hall

Lower Township Fire District 3 Fire House
Lower Township Court Building

Lower Township Recreation Center
Lower Township Public Works Complex

L

Signature

Gary Douglass
Printed Name
Treasurer
Title

Dated: 12/13/2018




2018 FIRE DISTRICT VOTER REFERENDUM
TO AUTHORIZE DEBT (N.J.S.A. 40A:14-85 and 86)
RESULTS CERTIFICATION

Please attach o copy of the Election Ballot to this form upon submission.

Municipality: | LOWER TOWNSHIP Fire District #: 3

County: | CAPE MAY

OTHER REFERENDUM QUESTIONS

CAPITAL PROJECTS (add additional project columns as necessary)
(N.1.S.A. 40A:14-85 AND 86)
Capital #1
Description of Project: Capital #2 Capital #3
REPAIRS/REPLACE Description of Project: | Description of Project:

HVAC SYSTEM
Amount $ 400,000 s S
Total Votes # 10 # #
Total “Yes” Votes # 10 # #
Total “No” Votes it 0 # #
% of Yes Votes 100% % %

I'hereby certify ttiat this voter referendum was held in compliance with the requirements of N.1L.S.A.
40A:14-85 wnd 86, and Title 19 as applicable:

: - o
Signature: ’ C’/ N Date: 12/24/2018

Printed Name: | GARY DOUGLASS

Title: | TREASURER

Telephone: | 609-602-6307 Fax #: | 609-884-7578

E-mail: | midouglass@comcast.net

Please return the within form to the Division within seven {7) calendar days of the election, along with a
copy of the election ballot upon which the question was placed.




BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS
LOWER TOWNSHIP DISTRICT 3

RESOLUTION 2019-01

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE 2019 BUDGET
PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 404:14-78.3
FISCAL YEAR: FROM JANUARY 1, 2019 TO DECEMBER 31, 2019

WHEREAS, the Fire District Budget for the Fiscal Year beginning on Janvary 1, 2019 and
ending on December 31, 2019 was introduced on the 20" day of Wovenmber, 2018; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the 2019 Fire District budget has been held on January 15
2019 as publicly advertised; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to amend certain line items in the 2019 Budget.

NOVW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Fire Commissioners of the Fire
District No. 3 that the following amendments to the introduced 2019 Fire Dilstrict Budget
be made:

2019 BUDEET SUMMARY

Page F-1:

From To
APPROPRIATIONS )
Total Cost of Operations & Maintenance {D-31) 8 1,036,470 =3 636,470
Total Capital Appropriations(D-43) 8 0 5 400,000

2019 Appropriations Schedule

Page F-3:

From 22
Cost of Operations & Maintenance
Other Operations & Maintenance Expense # 1(D-25)8% 1,036,470 5 636,470
Total Operations & Maintenance — Other (D-32) 8 1,036,470 3 636,470
Total Operations & Maintenance (D-33) S 1,036,470 8 636,470
Total Capital Appropriations{D-63) 5 “{ 8 400,000

2019 Proposed Capital Budget

Page F'-5:

Capital Improvements: From To
Capital Improvement #2(G-7) § 0 5 400, 000
Total Capital Improvements(G-13) 5 0 & 440,000




Page F-5:

Capital Appropriations:

From To
Resexrve for Future Capital Outlays (G-25) $ 0 S 400, 000
Total Capital Appropriations ({G-27) = 0 3 400, 000

Capital Appropriations Offset with Unrestricted Fund {G-31)
5 0 ) 400,000

Page ¥-12

Levy Cap Exclusion Calculations

2019 Proposed Budget Total Capital Appropriations{G35)

& 0 5 400, 000
2019 Proposed Budget Capital Appropriations Offset with Unrestricted Fund{G-38)
$ 0 5 400,000

Appendix Cost of Operations:

From To
Repair/Replace HVAC System $ 400, 000 8 0
Total S 1,036,470 5 636,470

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that two (2) certified copies of this resolution shall be
filed forthwith with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services for the
certification of the 2019 Fire District Budget as so amended.

CERTIFICATION

I, Steven bouglass, Secretary of the Board of Fire Commissioners, Lower Township Fire
District #3, New Jersey, do hereby certify that this is a true copy of a Resolution
adopted by the Board of Fire Commissioners at a regular meeting held on January 15, 2019.

Steven Douglass, Secretary

Governing Body Recorded Vote
Board Member Aye Nay Abstain Absent
Jeffrey Van Mourik

Steven Douglass

Dennis Robertson ~ Sdcowd
Gary Douglass M oT e
Robert Sweeten

TDATA R




EDRQUGH OF CAPE MAY POINT

NOTICE OF AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL

Notice Is hareby glven that the following contracts have been awsrdod without competltive bids as Professional Services (N.J.S.A. 40A:1-

2|8]} by the Beard of Commissioners of the Borou
avallable for public Inspection.

NAME

Brock D. Russell, Esquire

Michael Gareia, Ford Scott & Associates, LLG
McManimon and Scotlang, LLC

Bruce Graham, Van Note-Harvey Assodlatas
Michael Watson, Brown & Connery, LLP

Bill Barber Webdesign

W8 Consulting

Animal Control of South Jersey

Micheet Sulllvan, Clark Caton Hintz

Dr. Stewar! Farrel!

Louis Belasco

Lowis Belasco

Michasl McLaughlin, Marsh & McLennan Agancy

1/16, pt $40.92 14

SERVICES CONTRACTS

gh of Cape May Point. A copy of each contract is on file In tha Borough Clerk's Office and

TMLE AMOUNT OF CONTRACT TEAM
Borough Solleitar Not to exceed $25,000 1 Year
Borough Auditer Not 1o exceed $29,600 T Year
Bond Counss| Not to axceed $10,000 1 Year
Borough Engineer Not to excaed $25,000 1 Year
Labor Counsel Not to exceed $3,000 1 Year
Websie Maintenence Not to excesd $1,200 1 Yaar
MIS Services . Not to excead $2,500 1 Year
Animal Contra! Senvices Neot to exceed $1,000 1 Year
Planner Net to exceed 515,000 1 Year
Beach Proflle Survey Not to excead $11,953 1 Yaar
CRS Coordinatar Not to exceed $4,088 1 Yoar
Floodplain Administrator Not to exceed $4,500 1 Year
Risk Manegament Consultant Not to axceed $2,500 1 Year

Elaina L. Wallace, RMC, Muriclpal Clerk
Date: Januery 16, 2019

BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS
LOWER TOWNSHIP DISTRICT 3
RESOLLTION 2019-01

RESQLUTION TO AMEND THE 2018 BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR

PURSUANTTO N.J.S.A. 40A:14-78.3
: FROM JANUARY 1, 2019 TO DECEMEER 31, 2019

WHEREAS, the Fire District Budget for \he Fiscal Year beginning on January 1, 2019 end ending on Dacember 31, 2019 was introduced on

the 20th day of November, 2018; and

WHEREAS, a publlc hearing on the 2015 Fire District budget has been hald on January 15, 2019 as publicly advertised; and
WHEREAS, the Board desires 1o amend certaln ine ltems In the 2018 Budget.
NOW, THEREFQRE BE IT RESQLVED by the Board of Fira Commissioners of the Fira District No. 3 that the fallowing amendments o tha

Intreducad 2019 Fira District Budgst be made:

2019 BUDGET SUMMARY
Page F-1:
From To
APPROPRIATIONS
Total Cost of Operations & Maintenance(D-31) $ 1,086,470 § 636470
Total Capital Appropriations(D-43) § 0 $ 400,000
2013 Appropriations Schedule
Page F-3:
Frem To
Cosl of Qparations & Maintenance ’
Other Operatlons & Maintenance Expense # 1{D-25) $ 1,035470 $ 635470
Total Operations & Malntenance « Olher {D-32) § 1,036,470 § 638,470
“Total Operations & Maintenance (D-33) $ 1,035,470 $
636,470
Total Capital Appropriations(D-63) . s 0 $ 400,000
2019 Proposad Capital Budget '
Page B-5:
Capital Improvements: From To
Capital kmprovement #2(G-7) 8- 1] $ 400,000
Total Capitat Imprevements(G-13) $ 0 $ 400,000
Page F-5:
Capital Appropriations:
. Erom To
Reserve for Future Capital Outlays(G-25) $ 0 $ 400,000
Total Capita! Apprapriations (G-27) 5 o $ 400,000
Capltal Appropriations Offset with Unrestricted Fund (G-31) 5 0 $ 400,000
Page F-12 y
Levy Cap Exclusion Calculations
2019 Proposed Budgst Total Capital Appropriations(G35)
. $..0 $ 400,000
2019 Proposed Budget Capital Approprialions Offset with Unrestrictad Fund{G-38}
. $ 0 5 400,000
Appandix Cost of Operations:
: From To
Repalr/Renlace HVAC System $ 400,000 §0
Total 5 1,038,470 $ BI6470

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that two (2} certiied copies of this resolution shall ba filed forthwith with the Director of the Division of. Local
Goverrment Services for the cerfillcation of the 2019 Fire District Budget es so amended.
CERTIFICATION .
|, Stoven Douglass, Secretary of the Board of Fire Commissioners, Lower Township Flre District #3, New Jarsey, do hereby certify that this is
a true copy of a Resolution adopled by the Beard of Fire Commissloners at 2 regular meeting held on January 15, 2019, .

. Steven Douglass, Secretary

1/16, pf $95.48 18

CITY OF CAPE MAY, COUNTY OF CAPE MAY,
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
RESOLUTION NO. 12-01-2019
RESOLUTION DESIGNATING MEETING DAY AND PLACE FOR
COUNCIL MEETINGS OF THE CITY OF CAPE MAY
MOTION: Hendricks
SECOND: Meler
WHEREAS, N.LS.A. 40:69A-179 raqulires the Munlcipal Councll to
designate the time of holding regular meetings, which shall be at least
monthly, and these mestings are to be apan to the public; and
WHEREAS, the Clty Councll infends to hold two meetings per month
(one (1) worksesslon/regular meeting and one (1) regular mesting) as
well as two (2) speclal lown hall meatings as listed betaw In compll-
anca wiih the Open'Public Meetings Act of the State of New Jersey.
NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Cily Coundil, that the
fallowing scheduls of work sessions and regular meetings be and ls
heraby adopted for the pered Jaruary 1, 2019 through Decembar
31, 2019, all mestings 1o be held In the City Hall Auditorium, 643
Washington Street, Cape May, NJ;
WORK SESSION/ATGLLAR MEETING
15t Tuesday of every month at 4:00 P.M,
Unless otherwlse noted
Reorganlzation: Tuesdeay, January 1, 2019 (1:00 P.M.)
Tuesday, Febrnuary 5, 2019
Tuesday March 5, 2019
Tuesday, Aprl 2, 2019
Tuesday, May 7, 2019
Wednesday, June 5, 2019
Tuesday, July 2, 2019
Tuesday, August &, 2019 (1:00 P.M.)
Tuesday, Septernber 3, 2019
Fuesday, Cctober 1, 2019
Wednasday, Novenier 8, 2018
Tussday, Cecember 3, 2019
REGULAR COUNGIL MEEYING
3rd Tuesday of every month at 6:00 P.M,
Unless otherwise noted
Tuesday, January 15, 2019
Tuesday, February 19, 2018
Tuesday Maech 19, 2019
Tuesday, April 18, 2019
Tussday, May 2t, 2015
Tuasday, June 18, 2019
Tuesday, July 16, 2019
Tussday, August 20, 2019
Tuesday, September 17, 2019
Tuesday, Cctober 15, 2019
Mondey, Navember 1B, 2018 .
Tuesday, December 17, 2019 |
2020 REORGANIZATION MEETING
QF CAPE MAY CITY COUNCIL
Thursday, January 2, 2020 at 1:00 PM.
BE [T FURTHER RESCLVED by the Clty Coungil, that the fallowing
schedule of special town hail mastings be and s hareby adopted for
the perlod January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019, all mest-
Ings to be held In the Cape May Convention Hall, 714 Beach Avanue,
Cape May, N.J:
TOWN HALL MEETING
6:00 PM.
Wednesday, May 1, 2019
Waetnesday, October 30, 2019
. "QFFICIAL ACTION MAY BE TAKEN
AT ALL QF THE ABOVE REFERENCED MEETINGS™
I, Patricla Harbera, City Clerk of the Clty of Cape May, Caunty of
Capa May, State of New Jerssy, do hereby certlly the {oregaing is &
correct and true original Aesolution adopted by the Gty Council of the
Gity of Cape May at a mesting heid an Janvary 1, 2019.
Patricia Harbora, City Clerk

1/16, pf $58.90 % -

NOTICE OF ASPECIALMEETING .
There will be a Special Meeting of the Board of Education of the Low-
ar Capa May Regional Schoot District o be held on Monday, Febru-
ary 11, 2013 at 4:15 p.m. in the Administration Building, locatad at 687
Rougte 9, Cape May, New Jersey.

This meeting has been calied for personnel matters, 113 expected
that no formal actlon will be taken, Part of the meeting may be held
in closed sesslan. Also, there will be no work sesslon prior to this
meeding.

LAKE LILY
CONTRACT NO. 1
THE BOROUGH OF C
Notica s hershy given that sealad |
above referenced project will be rec
May Pelnt and opened and read In pu
Hall, 215 Lighthouss Avenue, Cape h
10:00 a.m. prevailing lime, on Wedne
Work under this’contract shall inciuc
transportation, taols, supplies, egui
guired to construct a new bulkhaad
Lily In the Borough of Cepa May Poi
to create a handlcap aczassible Opel
ponants of the park Improvements Inc
sheeling bulkhead aiong the lake fror
ter oulfall pipe and removal of accum
within the lake area In front of the ney
construction drawlngs prepared by Ve
Confract Documents may be examin
of Capa May Poimt, Borough Englnes
— Harvey Assoclates, Inc., 211 Baybe
Court House, New Jarsey 08210 or &l
Coples of Contract Documents may t
of the Borough Engineer, upan the pre
Ing address of the interested party an
able charge of $75.0G far reproductior
be made payable to Van Note — Harvi
All bids must be accompanled by bid
be In the form of a certifiad check, o
ecuted by the principal and surety col
nessed ant aftesied 1o with the pow
emount of 10% of the amount of the bl
and made payable 10 ‘Borough of Cag
In addition 1o the cerlified check, cas|
securlly, each hid must be accampanl
surety company licensed % do busiu
and acceptable 1o the Borough of Cag,
award of a Contract 1o the bidder, salc
boends In the sum of the full amount
required hereln,
The successful Bldder must fumish a
T00% Laber and Materlal Payment E
quirements of the Gontract Document:
The successtul bldder will be required
a General Maintenance Bond acceptal
Polnt, In eonformity with tha raquirems
Should the successful Bidder to whic
o comply with the above provisions
requirad bands, fully exesute or to e
time required hereln, the Owner may
the suceessful Blidder In default, and
bid security.
Rldders are requirad to comply with th
L 1975, C.127 (NJAC. 1727, Bi
trgtion Act (PWCHA) P.L. 1999, C.231
Affirmative Action; P.L. 1863, C.150,
1975 C.33, Disclosure of Interests, as
Under the statutes of the State of Ni
ba required ‘s pay provalfng wages |
Including appropriate fringe beneflts.
Federal wages and fringe benefits for
talned from the Wage Rata Detarminz
contract signing.
Tha successtul bidder will ba requirad
Execuiive Order 11246 of September
reguiations, and relevant orders of the
The Borough of Capa May Puint rase)
pursuant fo taw and all bids may be
40A:11-13.2.
Each proposal or bid must be submittec
of the aforesaid speciications and mu
pesal forms contalned In the specifleat
& sealed anvelops, bearing the project
dress of the bidder and be delivered at
named,
By order of th

1418, pt 368,20




. , e e : P 8. Ma 5 NOTICE OF APPL
: : L : > | : . e - PLEASE TAKE: NOTICE that t
: : e : : I : “Local Alcohotic Bevarage Cont

: : — - * " \West. Cape May 1or & naw Plel

1 fr

! ; FOR THE COMMI 8 g . nrET

! PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the; : ‘Distr % ! : . : - 0512-33-002-001 10, West-Caf
: Iy the: Township of Lowar,-pursuant fof i ; 1 R /STATE OF NEW JERSE ability company, trading as £
NS hold & reguiar maeeting: and - public: hearing relative to the propesed lo ; : : ; RESOLUTION NO. 11-01-2019 ' -\ared. offica at 29 Pemy Sirest,
o 2019 annualbudget for the Eire Distict on Janusry 22,2019 at 4:00 : : i UTION ESTABLISHING 2019 BUSINESS HOURSFOR: ' [ieanse will be'sled at:110 Su
imi.-at the Erma Fire Hall, Breakwater Road; Erma, New Jarsay. e
The purpasa of the méetling:and budget adoption is.to provide ‘an
_aind all taxpayers of.the Fire District and'all-persons having ‘interest:.
thereln an opportunily 1o present abjections 1o ihe sald annual budget

| - Jersey 08204, = -
- newspapar for-the publication of th maetings snd other:official - | . . " PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NC
' buslness; and s e SECOMD: SR L i schediiled to-oceur it he Mu
. - WHEREAS. the Cape'May Star and Wava and The Press of Atanle” - BE IT-RESOLVED by Iha City Council af the Gity of Capa May, at- - Cape: May, Caps May County
* " prior. oI5 final adeplion: by the:Commissloners: and for, the' Com- City have been desmed qualified for usa;as the official rewspapers | inthe interest of efficlancy In the conduct of Clty business and conve- - janugry 23; 2019, al 7:00 PM,
migsioners to conduct any other fire-district businass, Finaf edoption " : clthe City of Cape May Irom January 1, 2019 o December 31, 2019, .. nience o the {axpayers, the business and working hours far tha City. - Tha names and addresses of
of the budgst by the Commissionerg may-oceur t this meeting on | NOW; THEREFORE, BEIT RESCLVED by ths City Counell; that the - Hall, 8t 643 Washington Brer o i directors of West Cape Lique
January 22, 2019 afier the closing ‘of the hearing concaming sald  Gapa May Star and Wave béing the official newspaper o' receive el BADAM. TOABOPM, -~ S 29 Peny Street, Cape May, |
budget. Said budget may be adopted In that exact formh as previcusly- . niotices under the Open Public Meatings Act, the second newspaper 7:30 A:M, TO 2:30 PM. - Dapartment of Public Works - - (99.00%) parcent interast; Ja
approved by the Commissioners.or may be'emended during or-after . dasignaled by this Body fo recelve all nolicas undar the Open Pu 8:00 AM.'TO 4:00 P.M; ~ Municipat Court - . ; . May,:New Jersey 08204 with

. {he public hearing conceming the budget.:. : o e Mostings Act shalbe The Press of Allantiz Clty; which, In he opinlon- Maonday throdgh: Frid copt as plherwise specii st T

;- have the: greatest ikelibaod: of informing the  publ Bargaining Gonlract ! T - Objections, # any, shoutd be
sdictional sren of this G Ing Bay: - X atricia. Harbora; Clty. Clerk of City ape Mi " \.-Schumann, RMCICMA, B

- L nAccopy ol the seid proposed annua):budget; which. was. prev sty”:-: of 1his. Col
. approved by the commisslonars -at &' regular meling;. seid mesling - . within the S Chi P A e - 3 :
g . Patricia; Harbora;: City:Clérk:ef the: Clty; of, Cape May, ol Cape May, State of-New Jorsey, do hereby certiy tho foregoing IS & . - May, 732 Broadway, West Cey
 Cape May, State‘of New Jersay; do hereby cerity the foregoing Is 8 ot and true riginel Resolutlon edopted by the City Council ot the - % - - 7o)
 comect and trie original Resaluion adoptad by the City Councliof the City of Cape May ata meeling held on.January 12019, e
City of Capa Msy &1 @ mesting hald on January 1,2019: =~ R SR Patricis Harbora, City Clerk. .1/, 1716, pf $44.64 .
DR it o "~ Patricla Harbora; Clty Clark 18 ) O
ot . ;

d 1o designate an ollicial -

-+ having- beén. duly. adveriised in.accordance with:the. Open; Publle

.1 -Meelings Act ol the State’ of New Jersey; shall_be: available to.each:
. and evefy persen requesting seme during the week: preceding sald.-
... .public hearing and may be:obtained Yrom \he Township Clerk, Town'
=L Hall; 2600 Bayshore Road. Villas, New Jefsey DB251.... -

1118, p1 $18.60

49 :Repeat w
.53 At the summit of -
L 54 Youngaters .

BF 710 VTR S




